



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRA No.147 of 1993

Dayanidhi Jena

....

Appellant

Md. Faradish, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha

....

Respondent

Mr. Rajdeep Pradhan, ASC

**CORAM:
JUSTICE M.S. SAHOO**

**ORDER
16.04.2025
(Hybrid Mode)**

Order No.

01.

- 1.** Learned counsel for the appellant submits that for hearing of the appeal he has intimated the appellant by registered letter which has been returned to his office with postal remarks 'no such addressee found in the address'.
- 2.** The learned ASC shall obtain instructions through the IIC/IO regarding the present whereabouts, welfare and status of the appellant. The officers shall do well to verify and obtain instruction after local enquiry.
- 3.** As prayed for, list after four weeks.

***(M.S. Sahoo)*
*Judge***

jyostna